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SUMMARY OF TRACTOR TRAILERS ACCIDENTS IN THE STATE OF TEXAS FOR CA YEA h •9
d

PREPARED BY THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY THIS SUMMARY INCL R
STATISTICAL SERVICES AND INFORMATION AVAILABLE ON

CURRENT REPORT NUMBER OF ACCIDENTSTOTAL I ON ROADWAY I OFF ROADWAY
. TYPE OF ACCIDENT T A L FA TA L NJURY N N-IINJI TOTAL IFAT LIINJURY|NON-INJI TOTAL ATAL1INJURY NDN-INJ
pEDE ST RIAN
7TR VEH IN TRAFFIC
RAILROAC TRAIN
PARKED MOTOR VE H

1|PEDAL CYCLIST
SIANIMAL

FlOES OBJECT
0THER OBJECT

OVERTURNED
0TH. NON-COLLIS10N

TOTALS
8, LOCATION

38 13 2S 01 3C
9984 200, 3220 6564 9799

46 0 20 26 46
323 2 29 292 170
11 2 8 1 11

234 2 18 214 230
1604 25 348 1231 36C

142 3 29 110 123
0 0 0 O c

783 15 422 346 265
660 4 146 510 343

13825 266' 4265 9294. 11372

I 11' 19 0
195' 3157 6447

20 26
1 169

21 8 1
2 18] 210
0 29 331
3 28 92
0 O O
2 123] 140
2 71 270

217 3474! 7686

4601 81 1563 2957 3798 5 1245 2503
5700 153 1820 3727 4650 138 1483 3029
850 24] 303 523 648 21 225 4023
318 2' 125 191 252 21 95 155

2341 6 454 1881 2020 6 426 1S88

z 61 0
5 63 117

00 0 0
153 2 28 123]

4 0 O 4o 0
1244 25 319 900

19 0 1 1

518l 13, 299 206
317 2 75 240

2448 49 791 1608

803 31 318 454
10501 15 337 698

2021 3 78 121
66 0 30 36

321 0 28 293

INTERSTATE ROUTES
o US A STATE ROUTES
c FARM-MARKET ROADS

COUNTY ROADS
CITY S REET S
OTHER

TOTALS
15 5 6 1 93 

01  0  
9 01 6

1 8 5: 2661 4265 9294 1137 71 2 171 3 7 7686 2448 4 il 791I 1 6081

UNDER 2.500 458 1 1708 2676 3245 144' 1173 1928 1313: 301 535! 748
10 9 1291 3525 4061 131 82'm 2. 500 0 Tb 5.000 4591 51 96, 3581 3 83 5 8 2 5 7 O 13

5,000 TC 10.000 490, 9 129 352 408 8 117 283 82 1 12 69

z 0.000 TO 025.000 1396. 19 345 10321 1202 181 308 876 194 1. 371 156
25.000 TO 50,000 5911 6] 142 443| 520 6] 126 3881 71 0 1 61 5
,50.oYD TC 100,000 991] 13' 249, 7291 851 10 2311 6101 140 3 18 1195 .000 TO 0000 797 101 255' 532 666i 8! 220| 4381 131 2 35' 941

f t U P o0. 000 4543 30i 1341' 31721 4102 18 1216 2868{ 441 12 1 25 3041
TOTALS 138251 266 4265 9S294i 11377 217 3474 76861 2448 49 791] 1608

NUMBER OF PERSONS
INJURY SEVERITY

(lLLEglNJURED A B C
13 30 11 7 12

24S 4955 816 1605 2534
O 27 5 14 8
2, 41 14 14 13
21 a 2 4 2
3 22 3 6 13

29 427 67 170 190
3 44 9 16 19
0 0 0 0

17 49 91 5 5

4 168 17 64 87
318 6217 1035 2153 3029

99 232 9 36ll71 7285
186 2681 4641 997
25 422 103 168

2 171 35 67
6] 614 66 196
0, 0] 0 0

318] 62171 1035] 2153

1 234'122

352

3029]
--11 ----S --]103 9 7

2 1 1 253 5 55 10 1 9.671
5 142 22' 48 721
9 181 32 57 92

23 485 90 167 2281
7, 214 22' 82 1101

161 366 63 113 190
15 387 51 159 177;
32 19071 200 514 1193]

3181 6217 1035- 21531 30291
NOTE: NO TOTALS. EXCEPT FATAL ACCIDENTS AND DEATHS, CAN BE COMPARED TO YEARS PRIOR TO 1987 DUE TO CHANGES IN REPORT PROCESSING

OMPFARAT I'i r01 D, TOTALS C H N G ON ROADWAY ;NJURY SEVER TY
FTHI YEAL TO DAT E iSAOM PERIOD LAST YEAR' IS N THIS YEAS TO DOT E SAME PERIOD LAST YEAR A INCAPACITATING INJURY - SEVERE INJURv WHICH PRE-

YPE O A ' AC'S I EL URED H C' KIL L EC SNJARED FAT'S ACC'S ILL EDINJARES ACC'S ILLE INJURED VENTS CONTINUATION OF NORMAL ACTIVITIES
LODESTRIAN 38 13 30 53 15 42 13, 30. 11 23. 50 14: 401 INCLUDES BROKEN OR DISTORTED LIMBS INTERNAL

TR VEH I TRAFFIC 9984 245 4955 11459 260 509 6.. 9799 240' 4853 11269 254: 5018] INJURIES CRUSHED CHESTS ETC
RAIL ROAD T RAI 46 01 27' 49 38 NC 46 01 27 48 0 38 8 NONINCAPACITA71NG INJURY - EVIDENT INJURY SUCH AS

PARKEC MTR VEHICLE 323 2 41, 387 7 65]- 71%6 170 01 3 240 0, 131 BRUISES ABRASIONS MINOR LACERATIONS WHICH DO
'EALCvt I T 1 2, 8 9 3 6- 33 11 2, 8' 9. 31 6' NOT INCAPACITATE

AN:MAL 234 31 22 269' 3 33! NC 230 3] 22 264 31 301 C POSSIBLE INJURY - INJURv WHICH IS CLAIMED REPORTED
FI EC CBJECT 1604, 29 427' 1837 23 I 524j+ 2 , 360' 0] 41 441 0 53 OR INDICATED BY BEHAVIOR BiJ7 WITHOUT VISIBLE

ICTHER OBJECT 1 3 44 153, 0 52+I NFT. 123 3 43 141 0 50 WOUNDS INCLUDES LIMPING MOMENTARY UNCON'
IT R VEH OTHER ROAD 0 0. 0 0 0 0' INC 0 1 O O o O SC'OUSNESS OR COMPLAINT OF PAIN

OVERTURNEC 783 17 495 889 15 536+ 13 265 3 1 44 284 0 168
T N .N-COLLISION 660] 4 168 7341 4 226] NC 5 343 2' 85 332 4 03 UTHIS AM

TOTALS 13825] 318 6217 15839i 330 6612- 4%1 11377: 264 5249 13078 24 50 TH19 M
INTERSTATE ROUTES 1 4601 99] 2329' S463] 70] 2364]H 412.1 37981 64 191b ~

I ! N TE R ST A TE R 0UTIES5 4601 99 2 2 4 3 70| 2364 410 3796 64 1916 4584 47 1918
oU A STATE ROUTES I5700 186. 2681 64l6 209 29751- 11% 4650 170 2283 5199 182 2479

FARM-MARKE
T 

ROADS 8501 251 422 972 37 4731- 32% 648 221 331 758 35 385
IOUNTY ROADS 318. 2' 171 308 4 1641- 50% 252 2 136 230 4 132
CITY STREETS 2341 6 614 2610] 10] 633- 40% 2020 6 583 22841 10 602

TAHLE S 1 3 1 0: 301 0' 3 NC % 9O 23 01 3
TOTALS 1382S 318 621] 158391 330 6612i- 4%! 113771 264, 52491 130784 2788 5519

JNDER 2,500 4558 211' 2535 5144 225 2741 6% 3245I 179 1895 3632, 189 1988
U500 TC 5.00 459' 5 142 507 9, 194- 44 383] 5 123 4141 41 169 1

1.000 T0 0,000 490 9 181 541 91 1781 NC 408] 8 166 459! 1631
!coo TO OSOU I o a]0 166 451 60.000' TO 25.000 1396 23 4%8 1515 26 523 12 1202, 21i 439, 1295 24 483

2 I .000 T 50 9911 7 214 6 60 7 231! NC %! 520' 71 191 579 7 207
5 . TO 100.00 991 16 366 995 11 306+ 45%' 851] 12] 3421 868 1 287

C00.C00 TO 250.000] 797 15' 387 10S3 11! 355]+ 36% 666; 13' 346 945 10 321
CVER 25-. 000 4543| 321 1907] 5424 32i 2084 NC % 4102 19' 1747 4886 25 1901

TOTALS 13825| 318 6217 15839 330 6612;- 4 1 11377! 264 5249' 130781 278' 5519
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00 AM.
2-00 A.M.
0 00 A V

:00 A.M.

z 5:00 A.M.
6 :00 A.M.

17 :00 AM.
6 :0C A.M
9:00 A.M.
I 0 00 A.M.

1 0 0 A.M.

I : 0 0 P.M.

0:0 P.R.z 2 :00 P.M .

15:00 P.M.

7:00 P.M.

00CO F.M.i :00 PTM.

i 0 o . AM.
TOTALS

RATES TO LAST 'HANG
DATE YEAR '_-AN

REPORTED
MOTOR VEHICLE
T R AF F IC D E AT HS

REPORTED i
MOTOR VEHICLE A%

TRAFFIC INJURIES NOTI USED
ESTIMATED VEH HS
MIL E5 TRAVELED ON HISMILLIONS'

DEATH RATE
PER 100.000,000
VEHICLE MILE

INJURY RATE
PER 100.000.000
VEHICLE MILE S

* INDICATES LESS THAN 0.5. CHANGE
NDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSOCY FRIDAY SATURDAY P PE ES0DCYCL

FAT AL A LL AT A AL I FATAL] A FATAL ALL IFAT AL ALL FATAL ALL I FAT ALL IFAT

246 10 26 1 271 07 24 0 38] 2] 42 3 43' 1 461 3

233 17 33 3 22' 1 20 0] 38 2 36 3 3 1 46 7
265 28 3 29 2 31 0 371 47 1 46 1 47 1
228 12 19, 3 27 1 28 0 30 1 40 2 48 4, 36 1

224 9 17 0 361 1 29 2] 31 0 37 0 49 3 25 3
234 9 18 0 46 2 43] 2] 43 1 58 2 49 1 27 1
431 141 171 2 66 2 a6 2 S 2 3 8 2 29 O
657 11 15 1 124 1 126 2 123 3 111 1 113 2 45 1
811 14 24 0 140 1 54 31 19 5l7 4 2 1
815 8 33 1 1481 0 149 136, 2 140 3 146 1 63] 1
883 10 47 1 174 137 2 162 2 140' 160 2] 63'

962 9 291 0 175 2 158 ] 177 2 1761 3 182 2 6 0
933 5 43 0 162 1 15i 175 2 157 1 176 0 69 10

941 15 35, 2 1741 1 1615 3' 156] 4 167] 2 173 2 71 1
965 16 401 0 162 1 178 21 1601 2 182' 4 186 41 5 3

1022 19] 44] 3 204: 4. 155 4] 177 3 186] 21 187 31 69] 0
920 61 38] 0 166 1] 152 1 151 2 182, 0] 177 2 54 0
786 14 50, 0 151; 3 122 3 140 2 134 4' 41 2 48 0
523 41 42] 0 93! 01 80 0 90 1 83 2 97 1] 38 0

44 11 41i 2 72 58 0 72 2 741 2 87] 3, 2 1

319] 11 43 2 43 3 57 3 48' 0 49] 0 5o 0 29 3
317 14 36 2 33 O. 44. 31 49] 1 6 3] 4 33 1

301 7 30 0 23 1 49 0 5 0 6 2 57] 2 28' 2

319 13 43 1 46 2 45 2] 4 3i 5 3 47 1 34 1
13825 266' 791] 27 2343, 32 2237 351 2360 43' 2425' 49i 2549 48] 1120 32

0'
0 O O] 0
21 21 01 01O
21 1 0
3 2 O1 O

0 0 0

2 01 0

0 0 0 0
2 1 0 0

1 1 O O

0' 0 3]Oi
1 0 2 1
5 0 1 l

S ] 01 0
0

1 13 1 2I
3 1 1 O

38 13 11 21

E . LOCATION

AODON' 103- 1f -871

3 IML

I

E LOCATION

-IM m
HOUP BEGININ.



LOCATION
4A. AGE

OF CASUALTY
(YEARS)

0 TO 4
5 TO 9
10 TO 14
15 TO 19
20 TO 24
25 TO 34
35 TO 44
45 TO 54
55 TO 64
65 TO 74
75 & OLDER
NOI ST ATED

TOTALS

STATE

AL I MALE
7,!
41

33
33
79
60
28
23
16
20

71
318

NUMBER OF PERSONS KILLED
KILLED PEDESTRIANS PEDALINUBE OFPROSKLE

5
4
6

25
24
66
51
17
16

8
13

2
237

FEMALE TOTAL)MALE I FEM TIOTAL MN

2
8
9
13

9
11
7
8
7
4

80

SA. TWO MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENTS
ENTERING AT ANGL E
FROM SAME DIR. BOTH GOING STRAIGHT
SAME-ONE TURN. ONE STRAIGHT
SAME-ONE STOPPED
SAME-ALL OTHERS

Z FROM OPP. DIR. BOTH GOING STRAIGHT
SAME-ONE LEFT TURN. ONE STRAIGHT
SAME-ALL OTHERS

TOTALS

O
0
0
1
3
1
3
1
1
0
2

13

01
30
1
3
1
1
0
1

1 0

1 473
399
842
680
479

22
209
260'

43641

TAL | FATAL INJURY NON-INJ
54' 564

1 118
4 169
1 220
0 48
2 10
7 101
1 171

70 1247

6. PEDESTRIAN ACTIONS BY AGE TOTA

N P ED ' S
CRCSSI NG ANT INT ERSERCSEC DR CROSSWALK
CROSSING NO7, Al INTERSECT ',R CROSSWALK
GET TING 0N OR OFF OTHER VEHICLE

A LLKINC IN ROADWAY WITH T TRAFFIC
A LK ING IN ROADWAY AGAINST TRAFFIC

STANDING IN ROADWAV
PUSHING OR WORKING ON VEHICLE
OTHER WORK NG IN ROADWAY
PLAYI NO IN ROADWAY
OTHER IN ROADWAY
NOT IN ROADWAY
NOT Sl AT ED

TOTALS

10
41
1
26
2
7
3

11
13

601

5,
1
0

0

01

01

21
0O
2'
1 3!

0vi

0
0'
0;

0I
0'
01I
0
0

TYPE SUMMARY TRACTOR TRAILERS

855'
280
669
459
431

10

242
3047

R VEHICLE ACCIDENTS TOTAL FATAL INJURY NON-INJ
SITE DIRECTION-HEAD ON 454 68 190 1961iUI NU IN DPPD

GOING SAME DIRECTION-REAR END

ONE CAR PARKED IMPROPER LOCATION
ONE CAR STOPPED IN T RAFFIC
ONE CAR FORWARD FROM PARKING

1ONE CAR BACKWARD FROM PARKING
IONE CAR ENTERING DRIVEWAY
ONE CAR LEAVING DRIVEWAY
ALL OTHERS
TOTALS

1172 3 953 589
2146 7 598 1541

59 6 28 25
572 2 226 344

20 2 4 14
8 0 0 8l

544 21 1844 358
340 7 99 2341
3051 6. 91 208'

5620| 130 19731 35171

01

0

0
0
0)

0
0
0.
0!

0l

0:

Q,
0.

0:

01
0i
0'
0~
0
0,
0!

Ol

SC. PEDESTRIAN TOT PED FATAL INJURY
ACCIDENTS ACCS TOT ALIN

T
ER S INT TUT AL I INTER -NO INT

AOTOR VEH GOING STRAIGHT 32 12 1' 11 2 ' 20
AOTOR VEH TURNING RIGHT 1 0 0 0 1 1 0
AOTOR VEH TURNING LEFT 2 1 1 1 1 0
40TOR VEHICLE BACKING 3 0 a 0 3 0 3
ALL OTHERS 0 0 0 0 O 0 0

TOTALS , 38 1 3 2 1 1 25 2 23

SD , ALL OTHER ACCIDENTS TOT AL FAT AL | INJURY NON-INJ
COLLISION WITH 0TH ROAD VEH OR TRAIN 8 0 6 2
COLLISION WITH FIXED OBJECT 501 2 36 4631
COLLISION WITH OTHER OBJECT 19 3 16
OVERTURNED 195 l 99 96
OTHER NON-COLLISION 102 o 20 821

4CO L VISION WITH OTH ROAD VEH OR TRAIN 49 2 22 25
COLL

-COLL
OVER

OTHERECOILL
NOT

ISION WITH FIXED
ISION WITH OTHER
TURNED
R NON-COLLISION
ISION WITH ANIMAL
STATED
TOTALS

0

0,

Ol
01

01

OBJECT
OBJECT

1 103
123
588

234|
3231

38031

23 312. 768
3 26 94

15 323 2:0,
4 1261 428'
2 18 214
2' 29 292

53 1020 2730

:DESTRIANS KILLED AGES OF PEDESTRIANS INJURED
15-19 20-24 25-4Lj 45-64 650V UNK TCTAL) 0-4 5-9. 10-14 15-19120-24 25-44 45-64 65

01

10
0 1

0'
0

0

01
0

1'

10

0

0

0,
01

Ii0'

Ol

iO

3i

0,
21
01
0
1

0
0

0
4
0

11
4

0'
1

0
0
0;

0 1
1

0)0

2

0'

0

0l

oll
1

Oi0

0

21

1
5
4

1

2
6

131
21

471

0i

010

0,01
0.
0,0
0,

0)
O

01

0
0;

0)O

0

1
0i
0

0)

01

O2

21

0'
1

0

Ol

0101
0
0
0I

OI
0

0I

1)

2
0
1
51

2'
0
2
71
11

221

1'

01
0.
21

3)
S
01

14'

1

0
0.
0~
01

0'
1'
0,

0l01

01

Oi

0
01
01

O'
11

17, AGE OF DRIVER TOTAL FAA L INJURY
ri5 & YOUNGER 18 0 V10
I1 71 2 27
1 7 135 3 49
18 o 1 9 523 12 176
20 TC 24 225S5 42 805
25 T10 34 7434 142 2421
35 TO 44 5810 121 19171
4E. TID 54 3663 71 11481
55 TO 64 2226 47 71
AS TO 74 734 23 24T1
75 & OLDER 356 171 105
UNKNOWN 9351 7 200;

TOTAL DRIVERS 24160 487 7815

8. SEX OF DRIVER TOT AL FUT AL IhJLURY
MPAAL E 19504 415 6295'
- EMA L E 3878 65 13501

NOT STATES 778 7 170
TOTAL DRIVERS 24160L 487, 7615

9. CONDITION OF DRIVER 0 TOT AL IFATL INJURY)
NORMAL
EYESIGHT DEFECTIVE
HEARING DEFECTIVE
IMBS MISSING

CTHER PHYSICAL DErECT
IL.L
FATIGUED OR ASLEEP
OTHER HANDICAP

TOTAL DRIVERS

11 VEH CONDITIONS TOTAL FATAL INJURY
NO DEFECT S REPORT ED 232T19 471 7506
DEFECTIVE BRAKES 315 6 120
DEFECTIVE STEERING 44' 0 23
OEF OR IMPROPER LT 29' 3 13
DEFECTIVE 

TIRES   
1751 3 78

DEF TRAILER EQUIP 1141 2 22
|DEr STOP OS TRN Sl 76) 1. 19
WHEEL CAME OFF VEHW 110' 1 12
OTHEF DEFECT S 78 0 22'

TOTAL VEHICLES 24160 487 7815

|12. LIGHT CONDO . TOT A.. FATAL IN JURY
DAYLIGHT 10200 1311 2894

DAWN 215 5 89
DARK-NO S

T
REE' L 1953, 94 780.

SST R L T 1309 34 4531
DoSF 14B8 2 49
UNKNOWN 01 0 0
1 TOTAL ArcIDENTS_ 13825 266 42651

13, W A HEF COW6 TOT A L F AT A L I NJ UR Y
C L E A R1 17 9 226. 3552

1694 271 581
127, 1 38
204 11 771

611 1 17j
TOTAL ACCIDENTSi 13825 266) 4265S

23663 4 7 TOTAL ACCIDENTS
3 0 3

1 1 0 13, WEATHER CORD
5 o0 0 CLEAR

28 2i 19 RAIN
455 39) 267 SNOW

1 2 FOG
24160| 487 7815 OTHER A UNRNOWN

10 RESIDENCE 8 LICENSEl TOT AL |FATAL INJURY
ITE XAS5 R E S IDENT . L IC ENSED
TEX RESIDENT NOT LICENSED
TEX RESIDENT LICENSE UNKI
NON-RESIDENT, L ICENSED
NON-RES. NOT LICENSED
NON-RESIDENT. LICENSE UNK
NOT ST ATED

TOTAL DRIVERS

18323 362 61 17
448 31 6 14. ROAD SURFACE TOTL FATAL|INJURY

32 1 T1 DRY 11169 21 S 3i 5
4536 102 1317 JET 2282' 45 811

5) 1 O HUDDY 27 I 7
12) 1 4 SNOWY OR ICY 347 5) 97

8041 8 160 UNKNOWN 0 o oj
24160| 4871 7815 TOTAL 

ACCIDENTS 
13825 266) 4265,

15. TYPE OF VEHICLE TOT AL |FAT AL INJURY
PASSENGER CAR 68621 128 2312
PASSENGER CAR & T TRAILER 16 1 7
PASSENGER CAR & HOUSE TRAILER 0 0 0
T RUCK 2673 76 101
TRUCK & TRAI LER 105 4 39
TRUCK-TRACTOR & SEMI-TRAILER 14146 272 4379
T RUCK & HOUSE TRAILER 4 0 3
OTHER TRUCK COMBINATIONS 17' 0
FARM TRACTOR 9 31
ROAD MACHINERY 0 , O
BS U 1 1
SCHOOL BUS 19 0 4

OTORCYCL.E 411 5 35
OTOR SCOOTER OR MOTOR BIKE 0 O O

IPOPED O 0 I
AOTHEP UNKNOWN 47 0 5

TOTAL VEHICLES 24160 487 78151

16. CONTRIBUTING FACTORS TO
T

AL FATAL INJURY
SPEEDING OVER LIM1~ 487 30 260
SPEED UNDER LIMIT UNSAFE 3671 51 1565'
FA I TC YIELD ROW TO VEHICLE 1401 35 536

|DISREGARD STOP SIGN OR LIGHT 100 17 46
DISREGARD STOP AND GO SIGNAL 336 11 13,

DISREGARD FLASHING YELLOW SIGNAL 40
IMPROPER TURN-WIDE RIGHT 354 0 64
IMPROPER TURN CUT CORNER ON LEFT 1941 0 19IMPROPER TURN-WRONG LANE 588) 2 105
RONG SIDE NOT PASSING 204 41 82

WRONG WAY ONE WAY ROAD 3 6 11
FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY 3201 126
OVERTAKE A PASS INSUFF CLEARANCE 72 2 15
PASS IN NO PASSING ZONE 35 1 156
OTHER ILLEGAL PASSING 398 2 94
N0 SIGNAL OR WRONG SIG OF INTENTION 81 1 23
IMPROPER START FROM PARKED POSITION 191 2 18
FAIL TO YIELD ROW TO PEDESTRIAN 3 0
IMPROPER PARKING 89 7 34S
DRIVE UNDER INFLUX (LIQUOR OR DRUGS) 688 60 373
OTHER VIOLATIONS 4705 19 1098

TOTAL VIOLATIONS 13951 287 4638

ACCONE I09-O-86)

4B. AGE OF NUMBER OF PERSONS INJURED
CASUALTY TOTAL INJURED PEDESTRIANS PEDALCYCLISTS
YEARS) TOTAL MALE FEMALE TGTAL MALE FEH |TOTAL MALE FEM

S TO 4 124 63 61 0 0 0 0 0
5 T10 9 1 11 56 55 0 0 2 2 0
10 TO 14 137 71 66 2 0 2 5 3 2
15 TO 19 437 245 191 1 1 0 0 0
20 TO 24 816 S21 294 5 3 2 1 1 0
25 TO 34 1722 1204 517 10 7 3 0 0 0
35 TO 44 1215 880 332 12 9 3 0 0 0
45 TO 54 692 474 218 4 1 0 0 0
55 TO 64 507 344 162 9 6 3 0 0
65 TO 7 4 258 131 126 2 1 1 0 0 0
75 & L DE R 131 65 66 O 0 0 0
NOT STATED 67 36 24 1

TOTALS 6217 4090 2112 32 15

' 'l '

-, ,

2!,

01
10
1

2

z
C'

z



N 4TLOCATION STATE
4A. AGE NUMBER OF PERSONS KILLED

OF CASUALTY TOTAL KILLED PEDESTRIANS PEDALCYCLISTS
YEARS 7 TOTAL | MALE FEMALE TOTALLY MALE FEM TOTALLY MALE I FEM

0 TO0 4 0 ' 7D 01 E 0 0 0
5 TO 9 0 0 0! 0 0 0 0 0
10 TO 14 0 0 0 01 01 0 0 0
15 TO 19 1 0 0 0 0

20 TO 24 1 00 0 0 p2012 1 09 1 000
25 TO 34 17 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 TO 44 19 19 0 0 0 0 0 0
45 TO 54 5i 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 O
55 TO 64 2! 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
65 TO 74 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
75 & OLDER 01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NOT STATED 1 0 0 0 0 0 '1 0

TOTALS 47 45 1 0 0 O1 0 O O

EA. TWO MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENTS TOTAL FATAL INJURY N NON-INJ
ENTERING AT ANGLE 1473 54 564 855
FROM SAME DIR. BOTH GOING STRAIGHT 399 1 118 280
SAME-ONE TURN, ONE STRAIGHT 842 4 169 669
SAME-ONE STOPPED 680 1 220 459
1SAME-ALL OTHERS 479 0 48 431
FROM OPP. DIR. BOTH GOING STRAIGHT 22 2 10 10
SAME-ONE LEFT TURN, ONE STRAIGHT 209 7 101 101
SAME-ALL OTHERS 260 1 17 242

TOTALS 4364 70 12471 3047

5B. TWO MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENTS TOTAl | FATat INJURY NON-INJ
GOING IN 0PPOSI T E DIRECTION-HEAD N T 454 68D 190' 196

z GOING SAME DIRECTION-REAR END 1172 30 553 589
SAME-SIDESWIPED 2146 7 598 1541
ONE CAR PARKED IMPROPER LOCATION 59 61 28 25
ONE CAR STOPPED IN TRAFFIC 572 2 226 344
ONE CAR FORWARD FROM PARKING 20 2 4 14'
_ NE CAR BACKWARD FROM PARSING 8 0 0 8
0NE CAR ENT ERING DRIVEWAY 544 21 1841 3581
ONE CAR LEAVING DRIVEWAY 340! 7 99i 234

I AL. OTHERS 305 6; 91; 208
TOTALS 5620 1301 19731 35171

TYPE SUMMARY TRACTOR TRAILER DRIVERS
4B. AGE OF NUMBER OF PERSONS INJURED
CASUALTY TOTAL INJURED PEDESTRIANS PEDALCYCLISTS
(YEARS) TOTAL MALE FEMALE T0 A MAL E FEM TOTAL MAL E FEM

0 TO 4 O 1 0 0 0 0 0
5 TO 9 4 0 0 0 0 0
10 TO 14 0 0 0 0 0
15 TO0 9 5 4 0 I 0 0 0 0 0
20 TO 24 83 83 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 TO 34 515 503 12 0 0 0 0 0
35 TO 44 432 419 12 0 0 0 0 0

5 TO 54 266 260 6 0 ] 0 0 0
55 TO 64 149 147 2 0 0 0 0 0
65 TO 74 21 20 1 0 0 0 0 0
75 & OLDER 0 O0 0 0 0
NOT STATED 4 0 0 0 0 0

TOAS 1475I 143 33 0 1 0 0 O

SC. PEDESTRIAN TOT PEGD FATAL INJURY
ACCIDENTS AGOG [TOTAL INTER O INT TO

7
AL INTER NO INT

OTOR VEH GOING STRAIGHT 32 12 1 11 20 O 20
OTOR VEH TURNING RIGHT 1 0 0 0 1 1 0

AOTOR VEH TURNING LEFT 2 1 1 0 1 1
MOTOR VEHICLE BACKING 3 0 0 0 3 0
ALL OTHERS 0 O 0 0TOTALS 38 13 2 11 2 2 23

SD. ALL OTHER ACCIDENTS TOTAL FAT AL INJURY I NON-INJ
,COLL ISION WITH 0TH ROAD VEH OR TRAIN 8 0 6 2

UC W FIXED OBJECT 501 2 36 4831

COLLISION WITH OTHER OBJECT 19 0 3 16
- OVERTURNED 19S 0 99 961

OTHER NON-COLLISION 102 0 20| 82
dCOLLIS1ON WITH OTH ROAD VEN OR TRAIN 49 2 22 25
COLLISION WITH FITER OBJECT 1103 23 312 768

_ COLLISION WITH OTHER OBJECT 123 3] 261 94!
<!OVERTURNED s88 151 323 2501
-NOTHER NON-COLLISION 558 A, 126 428

COL L ISION WITH ANIMAL 234 21 18 2141
NOT ST ATED 323 2 291 292'

TOTALS 3803| 53 10201 2730i

6. PEDESTRIAN ACTIONS BY AGE TOTAL AGES OF PEDESTRIANS KILLED AGES OF PEDESTRIANS INJURED I
6,_PEDESTRIAN_ ACTIONS_ BYAGEEDs!_TCAPE' S T 1T AL0-4 5-N9 0-14 15-19 20-24 25-44 45-6 5 0V.5 UNK T0T AL 0-4 5-9 10-1 15-l9 20-24|25-44 45-BA 65&GV UNK

CROSSING AT INTERSECTION OR CROSSWALK 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 01 0,
CROSSING NOT AT IN

T
ERSECT OR CROSSWALK 0 0 ol 0 0 0 O i 01 O ! O & 0! O 0 0.

GETTING ON OR OFF OTHER VEHICLE 0! 0! 0 0 o 0 0 0 O O ol 0 0 0 o 0 0 0
ALK ING IN ROADWAY WITH TRAFFIC o 0 O O 0 0. 0, 0 ! 0 o 0 o 0 o 0. 0 0. 0-l IJ A Y N~ 0I 01 0~ ooo 01 0 0 1AKIG IN ROADWAY AGAINST TRAFFIC I O 0 0 0 O O O 0 ' 0
STANDING IN ROADWAY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 01 0' 0 0 0 0! O0

ILSiCRRINOEHCEI 0! 0[ 0! 0 01 0 0, 0! ,1 0jPU SHG NGR WORKING ON VEHICLE ! 0 o O o 0 O 0 0 0 0 O 0 0 0 0 0 0
AYTHER WORKING IN ROADWAY 0 0' 0 O 0 0 0 0 O o O 0 0 0!

0 AYNG IN ROADWAY 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 0, 1 0 Oi 0 0' 01 00 0 0! O 0
OTHE IN ROADWAY 00 0 01 0 O O O 0 0 01 0 0] ' 01 01 O O O

Ot IN ROADWAY 0 01 0 ! o 0, 0! 0 o O O! 0. 0; O o
0T1C 0 0, 0 0! 0' 0 0 0 0. 01 0 1 01 ] 00 oN ST o o E1 O o O I 0 0! o O O

TOTALS 0 0! 0 0

r7. AGE OF DRIVER T TOT AL |rAT A LINJURY
5 & YOUN PER 1 O1 01

16 0 O ol
7 3 O 2!

8 TO 19 31 1 10'
20 TC 24 764 13 259

125 TC 34 4535 82 1429
135 T C 44 39 12 82 1230
45 TO 54 2618 5 3. 792
55 TC 64 1416 29] 43
65 TD 74 166 5' 53,

- A OLCER 7' 0 2.
UNK NOWN 693! 7] 167'

TOTAL DRIVERS 14146| 272 4379

IS. SEX OF DRIVER TCTA FATAL INJURY'
13328 262 4156

IFEMAL E 232' 3 78,
IND STATED 586. 7 1451

TOTAL DRIVERS 141486 272 4379

I9. CONDITION OF DRIVER 0T AL IFAT AL NJURY
NORMA. 13826 249 4195
EYESIGHT DEFECTIVE . O 0,
HEARING DEFECT IVE " 0
LIMPS MISSING 1! 0

OTHER PHYSICAL DEFECT ' O O
ILL 17 1 11]
FATIGUED OR ASLEEP 301 21 172!
OTHER HANDICAP, 0 11

TOTAL DRIVERS 14146 272 43791

[10 RESIDENCE a L ICENSE TOTAL FATAL NJUNRY
TTEXSX RESIDENT . L ICENSED 9563 186 3101]
TEN RESIDENT NOT LICENSE 64 21 24,
TE) RESIDENT. LICENSE UNK 13 01 5
NON-RESIDENT. LICENSED 3889 76 1103
NON-KES, NOT LICENSED 5 1 0
INON-RESIDENT. LICENSE UNK 9 0 4
NDT STATED 603 7; 1421

TOTAL DRIVERS 141461 272 4379

11 VEH CONDITIONS T0TAL FAT AL INJURY
NO DEFECTS REPORTED 13397 260 4141
DEFECTIVE BRAKES 246 6 91
DEFECTIvE STEERING 32 01 16
DEF OR IMPROPER LT 21 0 10
DEFECTIVE TIRES 139 3 63
DEF T RAILER EQUIP 105 1 19
CDEF STOP OR T RN SIG 47 1 1
HEEL CAME OFF VE H 90 1 12!
OTHER DEFECT S 69 0 171

TOTAL VEHICLES 14146 272 4379

12, LIGHT COND. TCT A FATAL INJURY
DAYLIGHT 10200 131 2094,
DAWN 2151 5 89
DARK-ND STREET LT 1953' 94 7801
DARKNESS-STREET L T 1309 34 453]
DU K 148! 2!

UNKNOWN O, O 26
TOTAL ACCIDENTS 13825 2661 4265

113. WEATHER CONDI TOTAL FATAL INJURY
CLEAR 11769 226 3552
RAI N 1664 27 581
SNOW 127i 1 38
F 0G 2041 1 1 771
OTHER & UNKNOWN 61 1 17

TOTAL ACCIDENTS 13825 266 4265S

14. ROAD SURFACE TT A L IFATALIINJURY
DR 1 1169 215 3350
PET 2282 45 811

MUDDY 271 1 7
SNOWY OR ICY 3471 5 97
UNKNOWN 0 0 0

TOTAL ACCIDENTS 138251 266 4265

15. TYPE OF VEHICLE T A TALINJURYI
PASSENGER CAR 0 0 0
PASSENGER CAR & TRAILER 0 0 0
PASSENGER CAR & HOUSE TRAILER 0 O
TRUCK 0 0
TRUCK & TRAIL ER 0 0 0
TRUCK-TRACTOR & SEMI-TRAILER 14146 272 4379
TRUCK & HOUSE T RAILER 0 0 o
OTHER TRUCK COMBINATIONS 0 0 0
FARM T RACTOR 0 0 0
ROAD MACHINERY 1 0 0
BUS 0 0 0
SCHOOL BUS 0 O O

HOT ORCYCLE O O
MOTOR SCOOTER OR MOTOR BIKE 0 0 0

MO PED 0 0O 0O
OTHER & UNKNOWN 0 O O

TOTAL VEHICLES 14146 2721 4379i

16. CONTRIBUTING FACTORS i TOTAL FATAL INJURY'
SPEEDING OVER LIMIT 284! 15' 135
SPEED UNDER LIMIT UNSAFE 2566 26 1075]
FAIL TO YIELD ROW TC VEHICLE 614 7 245
DISREGARD STOP SIGN OR LIGHT 32 1 201
DISREGARD STOP AND GO SIGNAL 204 6 92
DISREGARD FLASHING YELLOW SIGNAL 2 0 0
IMPROPER TURN-WIDE RIGH- 326 ol 56
IMPROPER TURN CUT CORNER ON LEFT 182 0 17]
IMPROPER TURN-WRONG LANE 469 7 51
WRONG SIDE NOT PASSING 61 5 1 6
WRONG WAY ONE WAY ROAD 10 1
FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY 214 ' 84
OVERTAKE & PASS INSUFF CLEARANCE 32 1 8
PASS IN NO PASSING ZONE 20 0 9
OTHER ILL EGAL PASSING 126 0 42
N0 SIGNAL OR WRONG SIG OF INTENTION] 37 o 9
IMPROPER START FROM PARKED POSITION 169 0 16'
FAll TO YIELD ROW TO PEDESTRIAN 2 0 2
IMPROPER PARKING 1 57, 7 27
DRIVE UNDER INFLUX (LIQUOR OR DRUGS) 156 9 87
OTHER VIOLATIONS 3470, 10 75

TOTAL VIOLATIONS 9033 88, 2768,

ACCON 109-06-86!



_


